TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: 0$   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 620,297,685$   4,846,429   185,366,687   160,860,966   31,862,045   (43,951,827)   95,487,593   (444,930)   1,948   434,028,911   186,268,774$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   48,770,199$

NOTES:

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

GULF POWER COMPANY

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT

AUGUST, 2021

GULF POWER COMPANY

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,684,662,622   $ 1,660,440,086   $ (661,817,984)   $ (146,037,003)   $ 852,585,099   26.53% 2.47% 0.66% 2.47% 0.66% 2.47% 0.66%

SHORT TERM DEBT 310,408,183   305,886,353   (133,677,151)   -   172,209,202   5.36% 1.62% 0.09% 1.62% 0.09% 1.62% 0.09%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,825,262,160   2,783,961,283   (1,220,962,466)   9,902,541   1,572,901,358   48.95% 9.25% 4.53% 10.25% 5.02% 11.25% 5.51%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,784,247   37,871,840   (16,550,590)   0   21,321,250   0.66% 1.88% 0.01% 1.88% 0.01% 1.88% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 725,761,556   715,181,750   (312,766,851)   506,089   402,920,989   12.54% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 320,073,079   315,410,458   (137,839,335)   -   177,571,123   5.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 24,849,254   24,487,266   (10,701,321)   -   13,785,945   0.43% 6.87% 0.03% 7.52% 0.03% 8.16% 0.04%

TOTAL $ 5,928,801,100   $ 5,843,239,036   $ (2,494,315,698)   $ (135,628,372)   $ 3,213,294,967   100.00% 5.31% 5.80% 6.30%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,594,131,063   $ 1,576,595,386   $ (613,283,435)   $ (131,654,868)   $ 831,657,084   25.19% 2.51% 0.63% 2.51% 0.63% 2.51% 0.63%

SHORT TERM DEBT 427,990,493   424,416,039   (180,137,053)   -   244,278,987   7.40% 0.73% 0.05% 0.73% 0.05% 0.73% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,799,635,866   2,776,466,577   (1,182,632,781)   9,902,541   1,603,736,338   48.58% 9.25% 4.49% 10.25% 4.98% 11.25% 5.47%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,370,287   37,279,668   (15,822,799)   -   21,456,870   0.65% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 727,238,716   721,175,886   (306,307,142)   506,089   415,374,833   12.58% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 300,196,407   297,689,254   (126,349,760)   -   171,339,493   5.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 23,682,104   23,484,317   (9,967,568)   -   13,516,749   0.41% 6.95% 0.03% 7.61% 0.03% 8.27% 0.03%

TOTAL $ 5,910,244,935   $ 5,857,107,128   $ (2,434,500,537)   $ (121,246,237)   $ 3,301,360,354   100.00% 5.22% 5.71% 6.20%

NOTE:

(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.

(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

AUGUST, 2021

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

293,048,579$   264,109,825$

ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 15,065,109   0

72,070,202   (95,000,000)

TOTAL 380,183,889$   AFUDC (DEBT & OTHER) (48,770,199)